
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: King Edmund Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell 
Road, Ipswich 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 20 December 2017 
9.30 am 
 

 

Members 

Sue Ayres 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer 
David Busby 
Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson 

Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton 
Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
Ray Smith 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

6   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning will report on any other applications which 
require site inspections.  
 
The provisional date for any site inspections is Wednesday 3 
January 2018.  
 

 

7   PL/17/25  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Paper PL/17/25 will be circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but 
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with 
any errata. 
 

1 - 4 

a   Item 1 - DC/17/04024 - Land adjacent to Bear's Lane, Lavenham  5 - 44 
 
 
b   Item 2 - DC/17/03751 - The Bungalow, The Street, Lindsey  45 - 68 

 
 
Notes:  
 

 1.     The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 10 January 2018 commencing at 
9.30 a.m. 

 2.    Where it is not expedient for plans and drawings of the proposals under consideration 
to be shown on the power point, these will be displayed in the Council Chamber prior 
to the meeting. 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

 3.    The Council has adopted Public Speaking Arrangements at Planning Committees, a 
link is provided below: 

http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrange
ments.pdf 

Those persons wishing to speak on an application to be decided by Planning Committee 
must register their interest to speak no later than two clear working days before the 
Committee meeting, as detailed in the Public Speaking Arrangements (adopted 30 
November 2016). 

The registered speakers will be invited by the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is 
under consideration.  This will be done in the following order:   

 A representative of the Parish Council in whose area the application site is located to 

express the views of the Parish Council; 

 An objector; 

 A supporter; 

 The applicant or professional agent / representative; 

 County Council Division Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee on 

matters pertaining solely to County Council issues such as highways / education; 

 Local Ward Mem
[...]
EE 
 

20 DECEMBER 2017 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
Item Page 

No. 
Application No. Location Officer Decision 

 
APPLICATION REQUIRING REFERENCE TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1. 5 - 44 DC/17/04024 
Lavenham - Land adjacent to 
Bear’s Lane 

GP  

2. 45 – 68 DC/17/03751 
Lindsey - The Bungalow, The 

Street 
SS  

      

      

      

      

      

 
 
 
Philip Isbell 
Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning 
 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee 
20 December 2017  

 

 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990, AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION, FOR DETERMINATION OR RECOMMENDATION BY 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
This Schedule contains proposals for development which, in the opinion of the Corporate Manager 
– Growth and Sustainable Planning, do not come within the scope of the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers adopted by the Council or which, although coming within the scope of that scheme, she/he 
has referred to the Committee to determine. 
 
Background Papers in respect of all of the items contained in this Schedule of Applications are: 
 
1.  The particular planning, listed building or other application or notification (the reference 

number of which is shown in brackets after the description of the location). 
 
2.  Any documents containing supplementary or explanatory material submitted with the 

application or subsequently. 
 
3.  Any documents relating to suggestions as to modifications or amendments to the 

application and any documents containing such modifications or amendments. 
 
4.  Documents relating to responses to the consultations, notifications and publicity both 

statutory and non-statutory as contained on the case file together with any previous 
planning decisions referred to in the Schedule item. 

 
DELEGATION TO THE CORPORATE MANAGER - GROWTH AND SUSTAINABLE PLANNING 
 
The delegated powers under Minute No 48(a) of the Council (dated 19 October 2004) includes the 
power to determine the conditions to be imposed upon any grant of planning permission, listed 
building consent, conservation area consent or advertisement consent and the reasons for those 
conditions or the reasons to be imposed on any refusal in addition to any conditions and/or 
reasons specifically resolved by the Planning Committee. 
 
PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The Development Plan comprises saved polices in the Babergh Local Plan adopted June 2006.  
The reports in this paper contain references to the relevant documents and policies which can be 
viewed at the following addresses: 

 
The Babergh Local Plan:  http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-
documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/ 
 
National Planning Policy Framework: 
 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf  

  

Page 2

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf


Planning Committee 
20 December 2017  

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
AWS Anglian Water Services 
 
CFO County Fire Officer 
 
LHA Local Highway Authority 

EA Environment Agency 

EH English Heritage 

NE Natural England 

HSE Health and Safety Executive 

MoD Ministry of Defence 

PC Parish Council 

PM Parish Meeting 

SPS Suffolk Preservation Society 

SWT Suffolk Wildlife Trust 

TC Town Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
20 December 2017  

 

Page 4



Committee Report   

 

 

Description of Development: Erection of 24 dwellings with associated parking, 

landscaping and open space 

Location: Land adjacent to Bear’s Lane, Lavenham   

Pa
[...]
 units are changed to: -  
 
Affordable Rented = 6 
 5 x 2 bed 4-person houses @ 79 sqm 
 1 x 3 bed 5-person houses @ 93 sqm 
  
Shared Ownership =  

1 x 2 bed 4-person house @79 sqm 
1 x 3 bed 5-person house @ 93 sqm 

 
BMSDC Sustainability Officer – Objects, insufficient information regarding mitigation of climate change 
and policies CS12 and CS13. However, should permission be granted recommends conditions. 
 
Historic England - The application proposes the erection of 24 dwellings with associated parking, 
landscaping and open space on land adjacent to Bear’s Lane.  The site lies to the south of the Lavenham 
conservation area, renowned as one of the most well preserved historic villages.  It includes a high 
number of listed buildings including the Grade I parish church of St. Peter and St. Paul.  The proposed 
development would erode the rural setting of the conservation area and cause harm to its significance.  It 
would also harm the significance of the listed buildings, particularly the parish church.   If your authority is 
minded to consider development in this area, we recommend the level of development is reduced and 
the design amended.  In its current form we object to the development on heritage grounds.  
 
Natural England – No comment to make, refer to Standing Advice. 
 
SCC Archaeological Service – Recommends conditions. 
 
SCC Development Contributions Manager - Detailed comments in relation to the requirements for CIL 
including;. 
 
1. Education. Refer to the NPPF paragraph 72 which states ‘The Government attaches great importance 
to ensuring that a sufficient choice of school places is available to meet the needs of existing and new 
communities. Local planning authorities should take a proactive, positive and collaborative approach to 
meeting this requirement, and to development that will widen choice in education’.   
  
The NPPF at paragraph 38 states ‘For larger scale residential developments in particular, planning 
policies should 
[...]
illage). These facilities include a primary school, a selection of pubs and 
restaurants, a butchers, a bakery, a bank, a post office, a doctors' surgery, a dental practice, a 
convenience store, a tennis club and playing fields. In addition to Lavenham Community Primary 
School, the village is also served by nearby Hadleigh High School and Thomas Gainsborough 
Secondary School in Great Cornard. 

 
12. In addition to the above facilities, a regular bus service passes through the village, with a bus stop 

located on nearby Church Street to the north. This bus service provides direct access to the larger 
settlements of Bury St Edmunds, Sudbury and Colchester, which are all connected to the rail line, 
as well as a number of other villages in-between. 

 
13. The application site is situated adjoining the defined settlement boundary for Lavenham and 

comprises approximately 3 hectares of agricultural land. Meadow Close is situated to the west of 
the site, where the southern boundary of the site is bordered by an existing tree belt that provides 
separation from the wider landscape beyond. 

 
14. The site is well screened from the public highway and nearby residential properties by substantial 

hedgerows, which this application will seek to retain, and supplement, where possible, to provide 
natural screening, and to protect and enhance biodiversity. The application site is situated within 
Flood Zone 1 and is not at risk of flooding from rivers or the sea.  

 
15. There are a number of important views across the site from the east, as noted within the adopted 

Lavenham Neighbourhood Development Plan (LNDP). The scheme seeks to protect and enhance 
these views through the provision of new public open space for the benefit of the village. This 
area will also serve to protect important longer distance views from the south towards Lavenham 
Church. 

 
The Proposal 
 
16. This application seeks planning permission for the erection of 24 dwellings with associated 

parking, landscaping and open space on land adjacent to Bear's Lane, Lavenham, Suffolk. The 
proposal comprises a range of smaller detached, semi-detached and terraced houses, including 
both market and affordable units. The housing mix consists of 2 and 3 bedroom units as follows: 

 
- 12 x 3 bedroom market houses; 
-   4 x 2 bedroom market houses; 
-   6 x 3 bedroom affordable houses; and 
-   2 x 2 bedroom affordable houses. 
 

Page 20



17. The Planning Statement submitted with the application identifies that the layout and design of the 
scheme is intended to fully integrate the affordable and market housing into a development, 
whereby the affordable houses are an important component of the overall proposals. The 
development assures the affordable housing provision contributes to Lavenham as a mixed and 
cohesive community, made more sustainable by providing housing that is needed in the 
community. 

 
18. The proposed development provides an area of private amenity space for each unit, as well as 

associated parking/garaging, cycle and refuse storage, and hard and soft landscaping. The 
proposal will provide at least 2 car parking spaces per dwelling, with additional visitor parking 
spaces, and turning heads/circulatory space for emergency and service vehicles. 

 
19. In addition to the private gardens, the development proposes areas of public open space which is 

interspersed with supplemental landscaping and a Sustainable Drainage System.  
 
Main Considerations 
 
20. The following are identified as the main considerations in assessing this application.  
 
The Principle Of Development 
 
21. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires Councils to identify and update on an 

annual basis a supply of specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide for five years worth of 
housing provision against identified requirements (paragraph 47). For sites to be considered 
deliverable they have to be available, suitable, achievable and viable.
[...]
pointed ecologist and Suffolk 

Wildlife Trust and the surveys submitted demonstrate that the development will not result in any 
damage or loss of protected species or habitats and, with the inclusion of appropriate conditions, 
it is considered that this matter has been addressed satisfactorily. 

 
Surface Water Drainage 
 
116. Policy CS15 requires development to minimise the exposure of people and property to all sources 

of flooding and to minimise surface water run-off and incorporate sustainable drainage systems 
(SUDS), where appropriate. The applicant has not currently provided evidence of a viable surface 
water drainage strategy for the proposed development and has therefore not complied with the 
requirements of both policy CS15 and the NPPF.  

 
117. As such, the recommendation on this proposal reflects the need for the applicant to satisfy the 

Local Lead Flood Authority on the viability of a drainage scheme on this site.  
 
Planning Obligations and CIL 
 
118. The application is liable to CIL and therefore Suffolk County Council have outlined the monies that 

they would be making a bid for to mitigate the impact of the development on education and 
libraries.  

 
119. The application, if approved, would require the completion of a S106 agreement to secure the 

required number of affordable dwellings as set out previously in the report. 
 

120. In accordance with the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations, 2010, the obligations 
recommended to be secured by way of a planning obligation deed are (a) necessary to make the 
Development acceptable in planning terms (b) directly related to the Development and (c) fairly 
and reasonably relate in scale and kind to the Development.   

 

Page 36



Crime and Disorder 
 
121. Consideration has been given to the provisions of Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act, 

1998, in the assessment of this application but the proposal does not raise any significant issues.   
 
Details Of Financial Benef
[...]
 of this application but the proposal does not raise any significant 
issues. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That, subject to an acceptable drainage scheme being provided to the satisfaction of the Local Lead 
Flood Authority, the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his 
satisfaction to secure the following heads of terms 
 

 Affordable Housing 

 Open Space 
 
and that such permission be subject to the conditions including as set out below: 
 
1)  Standard Time Limit Condition. 
2)  Approved Plans 
3)  Sustainability 
4)  Surface water drainage and construction surface water management plan 
5)  Ecological mitigation and enhancement measures 
6)  Lighting design to be submitted 
7)  Details of fire hydrants 
8)  Arboricultural method statement, tree protection plan with regards the final layout and a monitoring 

schedule 
9)  Details of Materials 
10)  Conditions as recommended by highways 
11) Details of screen walls and fences  
12)  Construction Management Plan (Inc. construction hours, constructor parking, dust control and 

prohibition of burning) 
13)  Landscaping 
14)  Foul Water Strategy  
15)  Contamination 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/17/04024 

Parish: Lavenham 

Location: Land adjacent to Bears Lane 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report   

Ward: Lindsey 

Ward Member/s: Cllr Bryn Hurren 

    

 

Description of Development 

Planning Application - Erection of 2no. 3-bedroom dwellings with associated garages (following 

demolition of existing dwelling); application to include change of use from agricultural land to 

residential use. 

Location 

The Bungalow, The Street, Lindsey, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP7 6PU 

 

Parish: Lindsey   

Site Area: 0.26ha 

Conservation Area: Not conservation area 

Listed Building: Not listed building 

 

[...]
out within the assessment: 

 
Summary of Policies 
 
Core Strategy 

 

The Babergh Local Plan 2011-2031, Core Strategy and Policies (2014) document was adopted 

on the 25 February 2014. The following policies are especially applicable to this particular 

planning application: 

 

 CS1: Applying the Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development in Babergh 

 CS2: Settlement Pattern Policy 

 CS3: Strategy for Growth and Development 

 CS15: Implementing Sustainable Development in Babergh 

 CS18: Mix and Types of Dwellings 

 

  

Page 46



Local Plan 

 

The ‘saved’ policies within the Babergh Local Plan, Alteration No.2 (2006) adopted June 2006 

should be regarded as a material consideration in planning decisions. The following policies are 

especially applicable to the proposal: 

 

 CN01: Design Standards 

 CN06: Listed Buildings - Alteration/Extension/Change of Use 

 CR07: Landscaping Schemes 

 CR08: Hedgerows 

 CR10: Change of Use from Agricultural Land 

 HS05: Replacement Dwellings 

 HS28: Infilling 

 TP15: Parking Standards - New Development  

 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
The NPPF contains the Government’s planning policies for England and sets out how these are 
expected to be applied.  Planning law continues to require that applications for planning 
permission are determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. The policies contained within the NPPF are a material 
consideration and should be taken into account for decision-taking purposes. 
 
The National Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
 
On the 6th March 2014, a number of Ministerial planning circulars were cancelled by central 
Government and were replaced by the Government’s online national Planning Practice Guidance 
(PPG). The guidance provided is advice on procedure rather than explicit policy, but has been 
taken into account in reaching the recommendation made on this application. 
 
The PPG is an
[...]
bergh District Council's Core Strategy and the spatial strategy for all new 
housing. It is acknowledged that although Lindsey is considered as countryside in the current 
local plan, it still plays a greater role in providing support to larger settlements within its vicinity. 
Within the 'functional cluster' as identified in the settlement hierarchy Lindsey forms part of the 
'functional group' of villages that supports not only Boxford but also Bildeston and Hadleigh. It 
was considered that the proposal is in accordance with Paragraph 55 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework which states that in order to allow sustainable development within rural areas 
"housing should be located where it will enhance or maintain the vitality of rural communities". In 
this case the proposal would help maintain the vitality of the local rural services not only in 
Lindsey, but also in neighbouring Chelsworth, Kersey and Monks Eleigh and nearby 
Edwardstone, Bildeston, Boxford and Hadleigh.  
 
The Council is also aware of a recent precedent for new housing development in Lindsey with 
regards to the granting of planning permission for the erection of a number of new dwellings over 
the past few years and, as such, could see no reason as to why it would not support this 
application. 
 
Historic England 
Do not wish to offer comments. 
 
SCC – Local Highway Authority 
No objection; recommend conditions with any grant of permission in respect of access, parking 
and visibility splays. 
 
Ecology 
No objection, subject to: Securing appropriate mitigation to compensate for likely disturbance to 
Stour and Orwell Estuaries Special Protection Area, and; conditions to secure the protection of 
local species. 
 
Land Contamination:  
No Objection. 
 
Archaeology:  

Page 48



Recommends that the proposal has a condition requiring a scheme of archaeological investigation 
and assessment be added to any approval. 
 
B: Representations 
 
One item of representation has been received, 
[...]
ion. 
 

  

Page 49



The Proposal 
 
2.1.  The applicant seeks full planning permission for the erection of 2 no. three-bedroom 

dwellings and associated garages following the demolition of the existing dwelling. The 
dwellings would be sited within the existing land occupied by The Bungalow property.  

 
2.2. The proposal also includes the development of a change of use of agricultural land (which 

presently bounds The Bungalow to the south) to residential, in order to provide an 
increased amount of amenity/garden space for the development. 

 
2.3. The submitted drawings identify dwellings that would be arranged over two floors, however 

taking a one-and-half-storey form in order to minimise visual impacts. The two dwellings 
would be divided by a detached garage unit and would both be served by the same, 
existing, access. 

 
2.4. Proposed materials include red-facing brickwork, render, feather-edged boarding, and 

plain tiles. 
 
The Principle of Development 
 
Policy Context 
 
3.1. Policy CS2 sets out the District’s settlement strategy and states that most new 

development will be directed sequentially to the towns/urban areas, core and hinterland 
villages. The Policy also states, inter alia, that whilst small groups of dwellings and hamlets 
outside of such villages will fall within ‘functional clusters’, their remoteness and lack of 
services or facilities mean that such groups are classified as being countryside. Policy 
CS2 goes on to state that within the countryside, development will only be permitted in 
exceptional circumstances and subject to a proven justifiable need. 

 
3.2. Lindsey has no defined settlement boundary and is designated as countryside for planning 

purposes, in accordance with that Policy. In the absence of exceptional circumstances 
and a proven, justifiable need, the development plan would therefore indicate 
development within such areas as being unacceptable, at the outset. 

 
3.3. Section 70(2) of the Town and Coun
[...]
l land to residential in order to provide additional garden land for the proposed 
development and Policy CR10 of the Local Plan is the lead policy in that respect. Officers 
note that the relevant test within the NPPF (at Paragraph 112), is only enacted when a 
significant loss is proposed; as a matter of planning judgement that is not considered to 
be the case in this instance. 

 
5.9. Policy CR10 states that permission for a change of use from agricultural land to residential 

garden will not be permitted where such a change would: pose adverse impact to 
landscape quality or biodiversity; result in the loss of Best and Most Versatile (BMV) 
agricultural land; is an intrusion into open countryside, and; it threatens farm viability 
[officer emphasis]. 

 
5.10. The inclusion of the word ‘and’ indicates that all criteria must be satisfied or ‘triggered’ in 

order to return a negative result. However, officers favour a more cautious approach and 
have considered each criterion carefully. 

 
5.11. The Agricultural Land Classification (ALC) system classifies land into five grades (Grade 

1: excellent, to Grade 5: very poor, inclusive), with Grade 3 subdivided into sub-Grades: 
3a (good quality) and 3b (moderate quality). ‘Best and Most Versatile’ (BMV) agricultural 
land is land in grades 1, 2 and 3a of the ALC. Natural England advises that the best and 
most versatile agricultural land should be protected9. 

 
5.12 The applicant’s submission defines the site as Grade 3 but does not proceed further, only 

to acknowledge it is of ‘good to moderate’ quality. Taking a cautious approach and without 
further evidence, this would mean that it is BMV land. 

 
5.13. However, as above, the land is nevertheless considered to be of little environmental value 

and given the modest and insignificant quantum of land identified this would not otherwise 
conflict with the wider thrust of the development plan or undermine the core planning 
principles of the NPPF in seeking
[...]
Policy CS2, the proposal is 
considered to be sustainable development, and officers do not consider that the adverse 
impacts identified in relation to this proposal would significantly or demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits of it, when framed against the NPPF as a whole. Officers do not consider that 
there are any specific policies within the NPPF that indicate that the development should 
be restricted. 

 
16.5. In the absence of any justifiable or demonstrable material consideration indicating 

otherwise, it is considered that the proposals are therefore acceptable in planning terms 
and that there are no material considerations which would give rise to unacceptable harm. 

 
16.6 A positive recommendation to Members is therefore given below. 
 
  

Page 64



RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Approved plans and documents 

 Ecological mitigation. 

 Highways measures/improvements 

 Materials details 

 Levels details 

 Hard and soft landscaping details (inc. boundary treatments and management) 

 Archaeological investigation/assessment 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/17/03751 

Parish: Lindsey 

Location: The Bungalow The Street  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 PL/17/25  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	7a Item 1 - DC/17/04024 - Land adjacent to Bear's Lane, Lavenham
	Site Plan

	7b Item 2 - DC/17/03751 - The Bungalow, The Street, Lindsey
	Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
KING EDMUND CHAMBER, ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT:  Nick Ridley - Chairman 
 

Melanie Barrett Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer David Busby 
Luke Cresswell Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson John Hinton 
Michael Holt Adrian Osborne 
Jan Osborne Stephen Plumb 
Ray Smith  

 
Sue Ayres and Kathryn Grandon were unable to be present. 
 
114   SUBSTITUTES  

 
 It was noted that, in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure 

Rule No. 20, substitutes were in attendance as follows:- 
 
Melanie Barrett (substituting for Kathryn Grandon) 
Jan Osborne (substituting for Sue Ayres) 
 

115   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 None received. 
 

116   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

117   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

118   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

119   PL/17/25  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/17/25 (circulated to Members 
prior to the day of the meeting) containing additional correspondence received since 
the publication of the Agenda, but before noon on the working day before the 
meeting, together with errata. 



 

 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to Application No. 
DC/17/04024 in Paper PL/17/25 and the speakers responded to questions put to 
them as provided for under those arrangements:- 
 
Application No.  
 

Representations from 

DC/17/04024 
 

Andrew Searle (Parish Council)  
Karl Grimwade (Objector) 
James Firth (Agent for the Applicant) 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 49(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/17/25 be made as follows:- 
 

a   LAVENHAM  
 

 Application No. DC/17/04024/FUL 
Paper PL/17/25 – Item 1 

Full Application – Erection of 24 
dwellings with associated parking, 
landscaping and open space, land 
adjacent to Bear’s Lane. 
 

The Case Officer, Gemma Pannell, in presenting the application referred Members 
to the updates in the Addendum which included an amended recommendation to 
reflect the provision of a drainage scheme which was acceptable to the Local Lead 
Flood Authority.  She also referred to the letter from the Ward Member, William 
Shropshire, which was appended in full to the Addendum.  After the conclusion of 
the public speaking session and before the start of the debate, the Chairman offered 
Members reading time for Councillor Shropshire’s letter which had been circulated 
with the Addendum the previous day, but Members confirmed that this was not 
needed. 
 
Members were aware from the letter sent to them by the agent and as confirmed by 
the Case Officer that the applicant had explored options for the provision of an 
emergency access route which would allow emergency vehicles to bypass Bear’s 
Lane if required.  Further consideration of this aspect would be covered by a note on 
the Decision Notice if permission was granted. 
 
During the course of the subsequent discussion, a question was raised about space 
standards for dwellings.  Steven Stroud, Strategic Projects Manager, confirmed that 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk do not currently have a policy covering this specific aspect 
of design, but that he would take this up with the newly appointed Corporate 
Manager for Planning Policy. 
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning be 

authorised to grant planning permission subject to the prior completion 
of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his satisfaction to secure the 
following heads of terms 

 

 Affordable Housing 

 Open Space 
 
 and that such permission be subject to conditions including: 
 

1) Standard Time Limit Condition. 
2) Approved Plans 
3) Sustainability 
4) Surface water drainage and construction surface water management  

plan 
5) Ecological mitigation and enhancement measures 
6) Lighting design to be submitted 
7) Details of fire hydrants 
8) Arboricultural method statement, tree protection plan with regards 

the final layout and a monitoring schedule 
9) Details of Materials 
10) Conditions as recommended by highways 
11) Details of screen walls and fences 
12) Construction Management Plan (Inc. construction hours, 

constructor parking, dust control and prohibition of burning) 
13) Landscaping 
14) Foul Water Strategy 
15) Contamination 
 

(2) That a note be added to the Decision Notice to ensure that further 
discussions continue between the parties, with a view to securing an 
alternative emergency access route. 

 
b   LINDSEY  

 
 Application No. DC/17/03751/FUL 

Paper PL/17/25 – Item 2 
Full Application – Erection of 2 no. 3-
bedroom dwellings with associated 
garages (following demolition of existing 
dwelling); application to include change 
of use from agricultural land to 
residential use, The Bungalow, The 
Street. 
 

The Case Officer, Steven Stroud, in presenting the application, referred Members to 
the letter from the Ward Member, Bryn Hurren, which was reproduced in full in the 
Addendum.   
 
 



 

He also informed Members that the application site was outside the Stour and Orwell 
Estuaries Special Protection Area and therefore the financial contribution referenced 
in para 12.1 of the officer report is not required.  However, the recommended 
condition for ecological mitigation is retained. 
 
Councillor Hinton asked why the officer report did not reference Policy CS11 when 
the development was outside of the Lindsey settlement boundary.  The officer 
responded that Policy CS11 did not apply because, viewed in its proper policy 
context, it should apply to Core and Hinterland villages. Lindsey does not have a 
settlement boundary and is designated as countryside for planning purposes.  
Councillor Hinton then referred to the relevant Supplementary Planning Document 
and said that the SPD states that the policy should apply.  The Chairman supported 
the view taken by officers and said that Policy CS11 should not apply in respect of 
countryside settlements.  The officer nevertheless advised that he would take 
Councillor Hinton’s comments away for review. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Approved plans and documents 

 Ecological mitigation. 

 Highways measures/improvements 

 Materials details 

 Levels details 

 Hard and soft landscaping details (inc. boundary treatments and 
management) 

 Archaeological investigation/assessment 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 10.45 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


